Group would have been, if it had been in place since 1 January 2006.

Notwithstanding the above, such notional accounting adjustments (the “Notional Adjustment”) have
no bearing on the operating cash flow or the cash position of our Group.

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  3

1(a)(ii) Profit before income tax  is arrived at after charging/(crediting):-

 Group Statement of Comprehensive Income

  Actual CFS Proforma CFS

 1Q2016 1Q2015 % Change 1Q2016 1Q2015 % Change

  RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 865 823  5% 809 767  5%

Amortisation 56 55  2% 56 55  2%

Interest expense 16,641 34,263  (51%) 16,641 34,263  (51%)

Interest income (1,188) (2,314) (49%) (1,188) (2,314) (49%)

Exchange (gain)loss (54,983)  100% (54,983)  100%

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  4

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group)  together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately

preceding financial year.

Statements of Financial Position

 Group Company

  Actual CFS Proforma CFS Actual CFS

  31.3.2016 31.12.2015 31.3.2016 31.12.2015 31.3.2016 31.12.2015
  RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and bank equivalents 88,668  177,424  88,668  177,424  38  37
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 414,499  401,751  414,499  401,751  -  -
Trade and other receivables 312,008  380,012  312,008  380,012  -  -
Amount due from related parties 7,508  7,064  7,508  7,064  -  -
Due from subsidiaries -  -  -  -  635,181  610,154
Amount due from customers for

contract work 590  590  590  590  -  -
Inventories 264  262  264  262  -  -
Property held for sales 461,577  459,610  452,380  450,413  -  -
Development properties 2,184,681  2,005,554  1,926,822  1,747,634  -  -
Prepaid land use right 223  223  223  223  -  -
Asset held for sales 35,000  35,000  35,000  35,000  -  -
Dividends receivable -  -  -  -  22,481  21,572

Total current assets 3,505,018  3,467,490  3,237,962  3,200,373  657,700  631,763

Non-current Assets
Prepaid land use right 4,531  4,587  4,531  4,587  -  -
Property, plant and equipment 22,687  22,838  19,640  19,735  -  -
Investment properties 2,451,913  2,441,955  2,451,913  2,441,955  -  -
Joint venture 22,329  17,462  22,329  17,462  -  -
Trade and other receivables 170,561  156,135  170,561  156,135  -  -
Investment in subsidiaries -  -  -  -  1,815 1,815
Other investment 1,300  1,300  1,300  1,300  -  -
Deferred tax assets 10,223  10,223  10,223  10,223  -  -
Goodwill 4,192  4,192  4,192  4,192  -  -

Total non-current assets 2,687,736  2,658,692  2,684,689  2,655,589  1,815 1,815

Total assets 6,192,754  6,126,182  5,922,651  5,855,962  659,515  633,578

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Bank and other loans 1,365,359  1,356,615  1,365,359  1,356,615  -  -
Trade and other payables 1,274,827  1,239,120  1,274,827  1,239,120  723  694
Long term payable-current portion 22,297  22,297  22,297  22,297  -  -
Amount due to related parties 39,086  36,887  39,086  36,887  -  -
Due to subsidiaries -  -  -  -  49,962  47,500
Tax payables 79,643  78,623  79,643  78,623  -  -

Total current liabilities 2,781,212  2,733,542  2,781,212  2,733,542  50,685  48,194

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 1,349,561  1,339,036  1,349,561  1,339,036  -  -
Long term payable 155,822  156,158  155,822  156,158  -  -
Deferred tax liabilities 399,010  399,239  332,844  333,044  -  -

Total non-current liabilities 1,904,393  1,894,433  1,838,227  1,828,238  -  -

Shareholders’ equity 1,507,149  1,498,207  1,303,212  1,294,182  608,830  585,384
Total liabilities and Shareholders’

equity 6,192,754  6,126,182  5,922,651  5,855,962  659,515  633,578

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  5

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group) together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately
preceding financial year (continued).

Explanatory Notes :

The main differences in the balance sheet between the Actual Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

24%(2015: 24%) per annum, are repayable in 2016, guaranteed by other subsidiary of the Group.

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  8

Other loan raised amounting to RMB517,416,000(2015: RMB519,578,000) with an effective interest
rate of approximately 10% per annum, repayable in 2020, secured by other subsidiaries of the Group,
as well as guaranteed by one director of the Group.

1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group’s borrowings and debt securities (continued)

Other loans(unsecured)

(b)  Other loan amounting to RMB18,279,000 (2015: RMB18,279,000) with an effective interest
rate of 18% (2015: 18%) per annum, are repayable in 2016 and unsecured.

Other loan amounting to Nil (2015: RMB5,000,000)  with an effective interest rate of 24% per
annum, has been repaid in 2016 and unsecured.

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  9

1(c)  A cash flow statement (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period for
the immediately preceding financial year.

 Group

  Actual CFS Proforma CFS

  1Q2016 1Q2015 1Q2016 1Q2015

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit (loss) before tax 32,975  (43,489) 33,092  (43,242)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 921  878  865  822
Interest expense 16,641  34,263  16,641  34,263
Interest income (1,188) (2,314) (1,188) (2,314)
Unrealized exchange gain (54,983) - (54,983) -

Operating profit before working capital changes (5,634) (10,662) (5,573) (10,471)
   Trade and other receivables 66,288  (33,744) 66,288  (34,719)

Development properties (130,052) (99,880) (130,113) (98,905)
Property held for sales (1,967) 814  (1,967) 623
Amount due from customers for contract work - 38 - 38
Inventories (2) (5) (2) (5)
Trade and other payables 35,371  175,396  35,371  175,396
Amounts due to related parties 2,199  (17,965) 2,199  (17,965)

Net cash (used in) from operations (33,797) 13,992  (33,797) 13,992
Interest paid (46,197) (26,171) (46,197) (26,171)
Interest received 1,188  2,314  1,188  2,314
Income taxes paid (1,641) (8,981) (1,641) (8,981)

Net cash used in operating  activities (80,447) (18,846) (80,447) (18,846)

Cash flows from investing activities
Addition in investment property (243) (774) (243) (774)
Disposal of other investment - 500 - 500
Purchases of properties, plant and equipment (714) - (714) -
Advance to joint venture (4,867) - (4,867) -

Net cash used in investing activities (5,824) (274) (5,824) (274)

Cash flows from financing activities
Amount due from related parties (444) 3,508  (444) 3,508
Fixed deposit  (12,748) 14,791  (12,748) 14,791
Proceeds from bank and other loans 78,000  130,819  78,000  130,819
Repayment of bank and other loans (69,383) (162,143) (69,383) (162,143)

Net cash  used in financing activities (4,575) (13,025) (4,575) (13,025)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (90,846) (32,145) (90,846) (32,145)
Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of
cash held in foreign currencies 2,090  (271) 2,090  (271)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period 177,424  140,322  177,424  140,322

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 88,668  107,906  88,668  107,906

Explanatory Notes:
Notwithstanding the fair value adjustments to our cost of property development sales of our existing development properties
during our Restructuring Exercise, such fair value adjustments do not affect our operating cash flows from existing
development properties.

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  10

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders,
together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

 Group  - Actual CFS

Issued
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Translation
Reserve

Statutory
Reserve

Capital
Reserve

Revaluation

Reserve

Attributable to
equity holders

of the
Company

Non-
Controlling

Interests Total
  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2015 909,831 400,165 17,254 23,887 396 17,788 1,369,321 232,387 1,601,708

Total comprehensive loss for the period -  (35,235) 16,061 -  -  -  (19,174) (8,574) (27,748)

Balance as at 31 March 2015 909,831 364,930 33,315 23,887 396 17,788 1,350,147 223,813 1,573,960

Balance as at 1 January 2016 909,831 422,395 27,016 23,887 86724 17,788 1,487,641 10,566 1,498,207
Total comprehensive loss for the period -   34,494  (23,659) -   -   -   10,835  (1,893) 8,942

Balance as at 31 March 2016 909,831 456,889 3,357 23,887 396 17,788 1,498,476 8,673 1,507,149

 Group  - Proforma CFS

Issued
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Translation
Reserve

Proforma
Reserve

Statutory
Reserve

Capital
Reserve

Revaluation

Reserve

Attributable
to equity

holders of the
Company

Non-
Controlling

Interests Total
  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2015 909,831  324,509  17,254  (148,414) 31,442  396  21,707  1,156,725  232,387  1,389,112

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

-  (35,050) 16,061  -  -  -  -  (18,989) (8,574) (27,563)

Balance as at 31 March 2015 909,831  289,459  33,315  (148,414) 31,442  396  21,707  1,137,736  223,813  1,361,549

Balance as at 1 January 2016 909,831  355,310  27,016  (148,414) 31,442  86,724  21,707  1,283,616  10,566  1,294,182
Total comprehensive loss for the

period
-   34,582  (23,659) -   -   -   -   10,923  (1,893) 9,030

Balance as at 31 March 2016 909,831  389,892  3,357  (148,414) 31,442  86,724  21,707  1,294,539  8,673  1,303,212

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  11

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than

those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Company

Share capital Accumulated losses
Translation reserv

e
Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2015 909,831 (252,826) (24,355) 632,650

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

-  (1,058) (25,264) (26,322)

Balance as at 31 March 2015 909,831 (253,884) (49,619) 606,328

Balance as at 1 January 2016 909,831  (286,847) (37,600) 585,384

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

-   (1,104) 24,550  23,446

Balance as at 31 March 2016 909,831  (287,951) (13,050) 608,830

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company’s share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise
of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration
for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on.  State also the number of
shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current financial period
reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.